SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING ATTORNEY RICHARD A. SILVER ON RECEIVING THE CONNECTICUT LAW TRIBUNE'S LIFE ACHIEVEMENT AWARD

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2019, Attorney Richard A. Silver, a longtime Stamford resident, was awarded the 2019 Connecticut Law Tribune Lifetime Achievement Award for his contributions to the Connecticut Legal Community; and

WHEREAS, Attorney Richard A. Silver, a Senior Partner with Silver Golub & Teitell LLP, received his Juris Doctor from the University of Virginia School of Law, his Bachelor of Arts from the University of Pennsylvania and an honorary Doctor of Laws from Quinnipiac University School of Law; and

WHEREAS, Attorney Richard A. Silver has obtained many significant results for his clients, including numerous large verdicts and settlements in medical malpractice and personal injury matters; and

WHEREAS Attorney Richard A. Silver has served in numerous leadership capacities in the legal profession, including as a member and former president of the Connecticut Trial Lawyers Association and as a current member of its Board of Governors and a chair of its Medical Malpractice Committee; and as a past president of the Connecticut Chapter of the American Board of Trial Advocates;

WHEREAS, among Attorney Richard A. Silver's numerous efforts to advance the legal profession are teaching trial practice at Yale Law School; serving on the advisory board of the Quinnipiac University School of Law; serving as chair of Connecticut's Judicial Selection Commission, and being appointed by the federal court to represent the prisoners at Danbury Correctional Institution to eliminate overcrowding; and

WHEREAS, Attorney Richard A. Silver has long been recognized as a leader in the legal profession in both Connecticut and the nation, having been listed as one of the Best Lawyers in America for Personal Injury, Medical Malpractice and Product Liability Litigation for the last 25 years; listed as one of the New York Area's Best Lawyers; included in the listing of Connecticut Super Lawyers since the beginning of that list; receiving the Connecticut Trial Lawyers Association Lifetime Achievement Award in 2003, and receiving the Fairfield County Bar Association Mario DiNatale Ethics & Professionalism Award in 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the 30th Board of Representatives congratulates Attorney Richard A. Silver on receiving the Connecticut Law Tribune's 2019 Lifetime Achievement award.

Approved by the 30th Board of Representatives This 7th day of October, 2019

Matthew Quinones, President

Susan Nabel, Clerk